PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SCO NO. 220-221, SECTOR 34-A, CHANDIGARH

Petition No.43 of 2014 Date of hearing: 02.09.2014 Date of Order: 05.09.2014

In the matter of:

Petition under Section 86 (1) (a) of the Electricity Act 2003 and PSERC Regulations on Terms and Conditions for determination of tariffs and PSERC Conduct of Business Regulations regarding non issue of Tariff Order for 2014-15.

AND

- In the matter of: 1. Shri Gurnek Singh Brar, # 1, Ranjit Bagh, Opp: Modi Mandir, Patiala
 - 2. Shri Padamjit Singh, #45, Ranjit Bagh, Opp. Modi Mandir, Patiala

Versus

- 1. Government of Punjab, Department of Power
- 2. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited
- 3. Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited

Present: Smt.Romila Dubey, Chairperson

> Shri Virinder Singh, Member Shri Gurinder Jit Singh, Member

For petitioners: Shri Gurnek Singh Brar

Shri Padamjit Singh

For GoP None

Deptt. of Power

For PSPCL : Shri Sanjeev Gupta, Dy.C.E./TR-2

For PSTCL : None

ORDER

The following prayers were made by the petitioners in this petition:

- "(a) To issue the tariff order for PSTCL, for 14-15 forthwith.
- To issue the tariff order for PSPCL on the basis of budget (b) allocation of Rs.5300/- crore as given / approved in the budget in Vidhan Sabha.

- (c) To specify in tariff order two tariffs for AP sector one with committed subsidy (Rs.5300 crore) and second category to be charged in case there is no subsidy or in case of default in subsidy.
- (d) To order that GOP should pay the subsidy in advance quarterly installments as already decided by the Commission in its order dated 13.09.2007.
- (e) To order that in case there is persisting default in subsidy payment by Govt. extending to 30 days then from the next month the unsubsidized tariff as contained in the tariff order be made applicable automatically.
- (f) Regarding recovery of arrears resulting from tariff increase over the period April 2014 upto date of issue of order, Commission may consider recovery of arrears in three monthly installments.
- (g) Any other order considered justified under the facts and circumstances of the case".

The Tariff Orders for FY 2014-15 for both PSTCL and PSPCL have been issued by the Commission on 22.08.2014.

The Commission notes that all the prayers made and issues raised by the petitioners stand addressed in the said Tariff Orders and nothing survives in this petition.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

(Gurinder Jit Singh) (Virinder Singh) (Romila Dubey)
Member Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 05.09.2014